Academic Achievement in English Language in Senior Secondary Schools in Edo State. The 

correlational research design was used in this study. The population of the study covered all the 

three hundred and ten (310) public senior secondary schools, three hundred and twenty-seven 

(327) English Language teachers and thirty-four thousand five hundred and thirty-four (34,534) 

Senior Secondary School students (SSS) in Edo State. A total sample of 27 public secondary 

schools, 27 English Language teachers and 270 students was used as sample for the study. The 

multi-stage sampling method was used to arrive at the sample size in this study.

[...]

students’ academic achievement in English Language in senior secondary schools in 

Edo State. 

2. METHOD  

The correlational research design was used in this study.  The study covered 310 

public Senior Secondary Schools. The population was made up of three hundred and twenty-

seven (327) English Language Teachers and thirty four thousand five hundred and thirty four 

(34,534) Senior Secondary School Students (SS II) in Edo State  

A total sample of 27 public senior secondary schools, 27 English Language teachers 

and 270 students were drawn as sample for the study. The multistage sampling technique was 

adopted. First, Edo State is stratified into three Senatorial Districts (Edo Central, Edo North